
MINUTES OF MEETING 
FISH AND GAME COMMITTEE 

MONTANA STATE SENATE 

March 24, 1981 

The executive session was called to order by Chairman Smith at 
1:06 p.m. in Room 402 of the Capitol. 

ROLL CALL: All members of the committee were present with Senator 
Lee arriving at 1:13 p.m. 

CONSIDERATION OF HOUSE BILL 200, "An act to increase funds avail­
able for management of the state's wildlife resources by increasing 
the fees for hunting, fishing, ...• " ~ 

Chairman Smith called on Bob Robinson of the Legislative Fiscal 
Analyst's office to report on HB 200. Mr. Robinson presented a 
revision of the letter which he gave to the committee at the last 
meeting. He said that, at the committee's direction, he had met 
with Jim Flynn of the Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks 
and Terry Williams of the Budget Director's office, and had ne­
gotiated with them the number of licenses estimated to be sold in 
each category of license where fees had been increased as a result 
of HB 200 (Attachment #1). He said as a result of their negotia­
tions, they had all agreed to use the figures in his revised letter. 

Chairman Smith called on Jim Flynn, Director of the Department of 
Fish, Wildlife, and Parks. Mr. Flynn stated that the department 
had come to an agreement with the legislative fiscal analyst on 
the number of licenses estimated to be sold in fiscal years 1982 
and 1983 and the department would agree with those figures presented 
in Mr. Robinson's revised letter as to the effects of HB 200. 
Using those same figures, the department recalculated fees based 
upon the new agreed-upon figures. There is still a $300,000 dif­
ference. Mr. Flynn then handed out a prepared report with the 
calculations shown and explained the differences. (Attachment #2) 

Mr. Flynn directed the committee's attention to Item 6--salary 
increases for state employees. He stated that the fee increases 
the House allocated, so far, just barely take care of the pro­
posed salary increases for a reduced number of state employees 
in the next biennium. 

Mr. Flynn continued by saying that the $1,500,000 balance shown 
for the end of the biennium is somewhat larger than the balance 
which has been discussed up until this time. The agency has just 
borrowed $2,000,000 because it does not have enough revenue to 
cover expenses. He said that as the budget increases to $10- or 
$11,000,000, the $1,000,000 balance needs to be adjusted upwards 
so that borrowing from the general fund will not be necessary. 
He believes the $1,500,000 balance is a justifiable figure. 



ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 200. Senator Berg moved to amend HB 200, 
page 2, line 22, to increase the cost of a resident or nonresident 
conservation license from $2.00 to $3.00. A roll call vote was 
taken and the motion passed with five members voting yes and two 
members voting no. (Attachment #3) 

Senator Lee moved to amend HB 200, page 3, line 3, to increase the 
cost of a resident fishing license from $6.00 to $7.00. Motion 
passed on roll call vote with six members voting yes and one member 
voting no. (Attachment #4) 

Senator Berg moved HB 200 be amended on page 6, line 8, to increase 
the nonresident big game combination hunting license from $250.00 
to $275.00. The motion passed unanimously on a roll call vote. 
(Attachment #5) 

Senator Berg moved HB 200 be amended on page 8, line 9, to increase 
the trapper's license fee from $10,00 to $25.00. The motion failed 
on a roll call vote with six members voting no and one member 
voting yes. (Attachment #6) 

A sheet of clerical amendments was presented to the committee by 
Ms. Merrill, legislative researcher. The amendments are necessary, 
she said, as a result of House action where unaffected portions of 
HB 200 were not deleted from third reading copy. (Attachment #7) 

Senator Galt moved the clerical amendments to HB 200; the motion 
carried unanimously. 

Senator Severson moved House Bill 200 as amended, be concurred in. 
A roll call vote was taken and the motion passed with six members 
voting yes and one member voting no. (Attachment #8) 

Senator Severson will carry the bill on the Senate floor. 

CONSIDERATION OF HOUSE BILL 222, "An act to limit noise emissions 
" 

Chairman Smith recognized Representative Robbins, sponsor of HB 
222. Representative Robbins explained that after the public hear­
ing on March 14, he had met with representatives of the boat racing 
association, the department, and lakeside owners, and they had 
agreed on amendments to HB 222. He stated that he thought the bill 
being presented today with its amendments was a much better bill. 
The amendments were distributed to committee members for consid­
eration. (Attachment #9) 

ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 222. Senator Lee moved to amend suggested 
amendment number 5, subsection (4), by placing a period after the 
word "airboats" and striking the rest of the sentence. The motion 
carried unanimously. 

Senator Lee moved all other suggested amendments; the motion 
carried. 
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Senator Lee moved HB 222 as amended, be concurred in. The motion 
carried unanimously. 

In reviewing the Statement of Intent to HB 222, it was decided 
that it would have to be edited and· condensed. Chairman Smith 
asked Ms. Merrill to prepare it for committee consideration and 
action at the next meeting. 

Chairman Smith said that he would ask Senator Bob Brown of White­
fish to carry the bill on the Senate floor. 

ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 806, "An act to increase the amount of money 
that may be used for operation •••. " 

Senator Eck moved that HB 806 be not concurred in. 

Senator Galt said he lived near some access sites and believes 
some are a disgrace to the State of Montana because they are not 
properly developed and maintained. 

Senator Lee made a substitute motion that HB 806 be tabled. 

Chairman Smith said that he did not agree with tabling a bill. 
He believes the committee should act on all bills in committee. 

Senator Lee withdrew his substitute motion. 

Senator Severson said that emphasis has been on the department's 
acquiring access sites. He believes they have an obligation to 
take care of what they own and keep it in good repair. 

Senator Severson made a substitute motion that HB 806 be 
concurred in. 

A roll call vote was taken and the motion failed with three 
members voting yes and four members voting no. (Attachment #10) 

Comments received opposing HB 806 are attached to these minutes, 
marked #11. 

ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 738, "An act to clarify that it is lawful 
to take wildlife •.•• " 

Senator Lee moved the bill be concurred in. A roll call vote 
was taken and the motion carried with five members voting yes 
and two members voting no. (Attachment #12) 

ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 152, "An act to minimize transmission of 
rabies .•.• " 

Senator Berg moved the amendments as shown on the sheet prepared 
by legislative researcher, Ms. Merrill (attachment #13). The 
motion carried. 
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Senator Severson moved that HB 152 be amended on page 2, Section 
2, line 11, by adding after "scientific research" the following: 
"all the captive bred and reared offspring of the above ex­
ception." A roll call vote was taken and the motion failed with 
two members voting yes and four members voting no and one member 
abstaining. (Attachment #14) 

Senator Berg moved HB 152, as amended, be concurred in. A roll 
call vote was taken and the motion passed with all members voting 
yes. (Attachment #15) 

CONSIDERATION OF HOUSE BILL 731, "An act to require the Department 
•.• to limit the number of new outfitter and guide licenses ...... 

Senator Lee had prepared two amendments to HB 731 and distributed 
these to members of the committee. He moved that his amendments 
to HB 731 be accepted. There was a discussion concerning waters 
which are declared navigable and nonnavigable, and the legislature's 
jurisdiction in such matters. Chairman Smith said that action on 
this bill should be delayed until the next meeting. (Attachment #16) 

The meeting was adjourned at 2:55 p.m. 

, 
. ~, 

" - i'; 
I j '. 

SENATOR ED B. SMITH 

jt 
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ROLL CALL 

FISH AND GAHE COMMITTEE 

47th LEGISLATIVE SESSION - - 19~1 oate#1 

NAME PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED 

Smith / 
Galt V-/ 

Severson /' 
Lee /,'/3 v". 

/' 

Eck V 
Berg t/ 
Jacobson / 

• 
. 

Each day attach to minutes. 
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STATE OF MONTANA 

STATE CAPITOL 
HELENA. MONTANA 59601 

406/449-2986 

~I't' D '05°"59 
•••• I.t1" •••••• IT 

March 21, 1981 

TO: Senator Ed Smith, Chairman 
Senate Fish and Game committee. ,} 

FROM: Bob Robinson, Senior Analyst &'(1 
RE: Appropriation Action on Fish and Wildlife Department Budget 

and Fiscal Impact of HB 200 With Committee Amendments. 

APPROPRIATIONS 

The following table shows appropriation subcommittee recommendations 

of hunting and fishing license earmarked funds by division. 

Central Services 
Ecological Services 
Fisheries 
Enforcement 
Wildlife 
Parks & Recreation 
Conservation Ed. 
Administration 

Total 

FY 1982 

$1,668,256 
347,426 

1,344,976 
2,531,294 

925,006 
358,319 
745,709 
449,976 

$8,370,962 

FY 1983 

$1,589,473 
361,291 

1,261,526 
2,562,647 

931,412 
386,984 
765,714 
453,807 

$8,312,854 

If the above expenditures are approved and a 12 percent pay plan is 

added, the impact on the license earmarked revenue fund (02131) would be 

a reduction of the fund balance to a negative $665,875 by the end of fiscal 

1983. The department needs a positive fund balance of $800,000 to 

$1,000,000 to operate effectively. 



Senator Ed Smith 
Page 2 

Beginning Balance 
Revenue 

Total Available 

Expenditures 

Pay Plan 

Ending Balance 

Fish and Game License 
02131 

ERA 

FY 1982 FY 1983 

$1,100,000 $ 566,648 
8,606,436 8,687,185 

$9,706,436 $9,253,833 

(8,370,962) (8,312,854) 

(768,826) (1,606,854) 

$ 556,648 $ (665,875) 

If HB 200 is approved as amended in committee the license fee ear-

marked account would have a balance of approximately $1.157 million at the 

end of fiscal 1983. 

FY 1982 FY 1983 

Beginning Balance $1,100,000 $ 1,247,579 
Revenue 9,287,367 10,169,454 

Total Available $10,387,367 $11,439,033 

Expenditures (8,370,962) (8,312,854) 
Pay Plan (12%) (768,826) (1,606,854) 

Ending Balance $1,247,579 $1,519,325 

Fiscal Impact of HB 200 as Amended 

HB 200 as amended will increase license fee revenue $1.5 million per 

year when it is fully implemented in fiscal 1983. Most license increases 

won't go into effect until fiscal 1983. The conservation card increase and 

the drawing fee go into effect in fiscal 1982, generating an additional 

$680,931. The estimates for resident and non-resident season fishing 

licenses assume a ten percent decrease in license sales due to price increases. 

If fishing license sales do not decrease an additional $148,589 will be collected. 

RR:jn:y 
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• ADDITIONAL REVENUE REQUESTED FROM THE SENATE FISH & GAME COMMITTEE 

& 

ADDITIONAL EXPENSES REQUESTED FROM THE SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE 

• I. Additional Revenue Requested From the Senate Fish & Game Committee 

• 
A. Resident Conservation License 

• B. Nonresident Conservation License 

C. 

D. 
• 

Resident Fishing 

Nonresident Big Game 

• Total Additional License Fee Income 
Requested From the Senate for the 
Biennium 

• 

FY82 

$273,000 

96,446 

$369,446 

PY83 

$276,000 

93,746 

183,405 

425 ,000 
$978,151 

$1,347,597 

II. Additional Expenses Requested From the Senate Finance & Claims Committee 

• 

.1(. Department Request to Restore 4.00 FTE' s 

B. Additional Gasoline Costs 

C . Fiscal Impact - Current Legislation (SB320) .. 

FY82 

$ 61,486 

120,507 

- 0 -
$181,993 

.. III. Capital Projects Authorized By Previous Legislatures 

FY82 .. 
- 0 -

.. Total Additional Expenses Authorized & Requested 
From the Senate for the Biennium ($439,289 + $856,175) 

- . 

Total Additional Fee Increases Requested From 
the Senate 

- Total Additional Expenses Authorized & Requested 
From the Senate 

-
-

FY83 

$ 61,486 

112,210 

83,600 
$257,296 

FY83 

$856,175 

$1,295,464 

Total For 
Biennium 

$549,000 

190,192 

183,405 

425 ~ 000 
$1,347,597 

Total For 
Biennium 

$122,972 

232,717 

83,600 
$439,289 

Total For 
BiennLUm 

$856,175 

$1,347,597 

$1,295,464 
$ 52,.133 
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• 
HUNTING & FISHING LICENSE ACCOUNT 

PROJECTED REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, & CASH BALANCES 
FISCAL YEARS 1982 AND 1983 

• 1. Minimun Cash Balance - (See Chart 1) 

The Department receives most fishing license money in 
• the summer and most hunting license money in the fall. 

• 

• 

It receives very little money in the winter. Because hunting 
and fishing license monies are used to pay for federal work 
before reimbursement is received, a minimum cash balance of 
$1,000,000 must be kept throughout the year, not just at the 
end of the fiscal year. 

II. Revenues - (See Chart 2) 

• It should be noted that the Department's revenue estimates 
differ with those of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst by 
$971,872. These differences relate primarily to overestimation 
of numbers of licenses sold in FY82 and FY83 by the LFA and 

• overestimation of revenues generated by the House-approved 
version of HB200 by the LFA. 

• Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks Estimates 
HB200, as Approved by the House (Charts 6 & 7) 
~dditional Amounts Requested from the Senate 

• ." (Charts 6 & 7) 

FY82 

$1,000,000 

FY82 

$8,386,299 
681,129 
369,446 

$9,436,874 

III. Expenditures Approved by the Joint Appropriations Subcornrni ttee at this Time 
• 

Division 

'" 
Centralized Services 
Ecological Services 
Fisheries 
Enforcement 

• Wildlife 
Parks 
Conservation-Education 

• Administration 

• IV. Department Request to Restore 4.00 FTE' s - (See Chart 3) 

Division 

Centralized Services (1.00) 
Conservation-Education (1.00) 

• Administration (2.00) 

• V. Expected Gasoline Price Increases (In Addition to Executive 

• A. 276,544 gallons used in fiscal year 1980 

B. Expected Price in Fiscal Year 1982 is $1.65 per gallon 
Budgeted Price in Fiscal Year 1982 is $1.16 per gallon 

$456,298 
(320,791 ) 

FY82 

$1,668,256 
347,426 

1,338,826 
2,533,260 

917,206 
358,319 
742,024 
459,048 

$8,364,365 

FY82 

$ 21,425 
14,819 
25,242 

$ 61,486 

Budget Request) 

FY82 

276,544 gallons x $1.65 = 
276,544 gallons x $1.16 = 

Ltional Amount Needed, FY82 $135,507 - $15,000 (House) = $ 120,507 

Expected Price in Fiscal Year 1983 is $1.85 per gallon 
Budgeted Price ln Fiscal Year 1983 is $1.39 per gallon 

276,544 gallons x $1.85 = 
276,544 gallons x $1.39 = 
_tional Amount Needed, FY83 

$511,606 
(384,396) 
$127,210 - $15,000 (House) = 

-

FY83 

$1,000,000 

FY83 

$8,523,025 
1,681,118 

978,151 
$11 ,182,294 

FY83 

$1,589,473 
361,291 

1,255,376 
2,564,613 

923,612 
386,984 
761,968 
462,879 

$8,306,196 

FY83 

$ 21,425 
14,819 
25,242 

$ 61,486 

~ 

,- -

(See Chart 

FY83 

$ 112,210 

4) 



• 
VI. Salary Increases For Employees 

The expenditures currently approved by the joint 
appropriations subcommittee do not include any salary 

~ ;"'creases for employees. Presently, there are tentative 
'-r.ceements with labor bargaining units in other agencies at 

FY82 

12%. A 12% rate is assumed for fiscal year 1982 and fiscal year 
.1983 salary increases. The 12% was applied to total personal 
services approved by the joint appropriations subcommittee plus 
the additional 4.00 FTE's requested by the Department. Then, 
60% of this amount (the license account portion) was calculated. 

• 

-VII.. Fiscal Impact - Current Legislation 

SB320 - Loss of Revenue From Half-Price Senior Citizens 
• Deer and Elk Licenses 

-/III. 
lit 

Capital Projects Authorized By Previous Legislatures 

rhese are projects appropriated by previous Legislatures. 
'\lith the exception of the Missoula Headquarters and the 
Luke & Stream Improvement uppropriations, they are 

active projects. HB200 is needed to offset the drain 
-On account 02131 resulting from the completion of 
thEse projects. 

-,,~,ject 
escription 

nyon Ferry - Develop hunter access at 
~2er end of reservoir 

~~e & Stream Improvement - Improve fish 
bitat where deteriorated or in jeopardy­

~ginal appropriation $50,000 from 02131-
2% complete 

Iuire wildlife Habitat Statewide 
~nainders of two separate appropriations 
riginally totalling $750,000 - 88% complete 

lelop Fishing Access Sites for Public 
~e-remainders of three separate appropriations 
riginally totalling $1,135,000 from 02131-

l; complete 

~velop Land for Wildlife Benefit 
tatewide 

)lace inadequate regional headquarters -t Missoula - original appropriation $600,000 
Y"t)m 02131 - $39,030 spent for design. 

"":-' Summary of Expenses for the Biennium 

~roved by the Joint Subcommittee 
lepartment Request to Restore 4.00 PTE's 

Amount 

$ 4,750 

13,880 

91,287 

172 ,988 

12,300 

560,970 
$856,175 

- ?ected Gas Price Increases Above Executive Request 
lary Increases for Employees at 12% 

~scal Impact - Current Legislation 
~apital Projects Author=-zed by Pre~J"'iC:ls Legislatm:es 

._ Projected Cash Flow for License Revenue Account. 
by Department 

I jinning Balance 
'lues 
.illtotal 
1ditures Approved by Joint Subcommittee 
lbtotal 
!st to Restore 4.00 FTE's 
lbtotal 
:ted Gas Price Increases Above Executive Request 
tbtotal 
y Increases for Employees 

Ibtotul 

Assumes 

$ 718,076 

FY82 

- 0 -

FY82 

FY82 

$8,364,365 
61,486 

120,507 
718,076 

- 0 -
- v -

$9,264,434 

Full Fee Increases 

FY82 

$1,100,000 
9,436,874 

$10,536,874 
(8,364,365) 
$2,172,509 

(61,486) 
$2,111,023 

(120,507 ) 
$1,990,516 

(718,076) 

$1,272,440 

FY83 

$1,526,763 

FY83 

$ 83,600 

FY83 

$ 856,175 

FY83 

$8,306,196 
61,486 

112,210 
1,526,763 

83,600 
8Se,liS 

$10,946,430 

Requested 

FY83 

$1,272,440 
11,182,294 

$12 ,454,734 
(8,306,196) 
$4,148,538 

(61,486) 
$4,087,052 

(112,210) 
$3,974,842 
(1,526,763) 

$2,448,079 
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Changes 

1. Page 5, Line 20 

2. Page 5, Line 24 

3. Page 6, Lines 7 & 8 

4. Page 3, Line 3 

AMENDMENTS TO HE 200 

(Third Reading Blue Copy) 

Following: ll_~~_ll 

Strike: " $8 " 
Insert: " $9 " 

Following: 
Strike: 

ll_~3:Z!_!l 

" $9 " 
Insert: "$10" 

Following: ~-$zz5-$3ee-O~7-~fte~-Ap~±3:-3e7-3:983, 

a-£ee-o£-$3r5.!.! 
Strike: "$250" 
Insert: "$275 II 

Following: ll-$5-$775e-O~7-ftf~e~-Ap~±3:-3e7-3:9837 

a-£ee-o£-$3:8 ll 
Strike: "$6" 
Insert: "$7" 
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STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 

ti::.::::: 2'; 8: 
.................................................................. i~ ........... . 

PRESIDE:~T MR .............................................................. . 

We, your committee on ........................................................... ~~~.~ ... ~:~ ... 9.~.~~ .................................................... . 

nous!: 
having had under consideration .......................................................................................... . 

200 
Bill 1,10 .......••.••..•... 

Respectfully report as follows: That ............................................... ~~??~~ ............................................. Bill No .. ~.?~ ........ . 
t~ird reading copy, ~e ~ended as follows: 

1. Title, line 3. 
Strike: "TRAPPIHG / " 

2. 

3. 

Fage 2, 
Strike: 
Insert: 

Page 3, 
StriJ~e! 
Insert: 

, ...... .,. .,., 
__ J.oa. .. ,-, __ • 

4. Page 4, lines 7 throu~h 22. 
Strike. sections 7 an;} t: in their entirety 
Rcnur,mer: subsequent sections 

5. PagG 6, 
Strike: 

}J)O'~sert : 

STATE PUB. CO. 
Helena, Mont.. 

line B .. 
"$250'1 
"$275" 

C,,~irman. 



Co:-:-~~li t. tee on Fish and Ga..~e MARCH 2~ 19 91 .................................................................... . .......... . 

G. Page 7, line 12 ~~ough line 15 on page S. 
Strike; sections 12 through 14 in ~~eir entirety 
Re.nu;.,her: subsequent sact1...ons 

7. Page 12, line 11 throuryh lL~e 11 on page 13. 
Strike: sections 20 and 21 in their entirety 
P.enu.":lher: SlL'-)sequent seetions 

G. Page 1", line.s 3 through 23. 
Strike: section 23 in its entirety 
:'{enu..aher: subsequent sections 

9. Page 15, line 7. 
:F'ollowing: USection" 
Strike: "19" 
!!lSert! n 14 f: 

10. Pag~ 15, line 9. 
Following: ~8ection~ 
Strike: "19 6 

Insert: ., 14 ti 

11. Page 15, line 12. 
~ Fellowing: ·Sections 2 and c 

Strike~ "19" 

) 

Insert: '" 14 It 

12. Page 15, line 13. 
Fol10'wing: •. Section ft 

.Strikc: to 24· 
Insert: "16 ft 

13. Page 15, line 14. 
Fcllowing: "SectionW 

Strike: "16 G 

Insert: "II" 

14. Page IS, line 15. 
Following: ·Sections" 
Strike: °17 ~~d ISN 
Insert: M12 and 13-

An,:l, as so m:aenued I 13':::; CO;~CLTP2.ED I~1. 

-----
STATE PUB. CO. 

............................................................. ···· .. ······ .. ch~i~·~·~~:········· 
Helena, Mo,,!. 



SENATE CCl+fiTI'EE FISH AND GAME 

Ilou,5e Bill No. :200 Tirre 

NAME 

Smith, Ed, Chairman 

Galt, Jack, Vice Chairman v( 
Severson, Elmer L 
Lee, Gary 

Eck, Dorothy / 
Berg, Harry / 
Jacobson, Judy ~ 

, 

Jeanette G. Thornton Ed B. Smith 
Secretary 

(include enougt infonnation on rrotion-p.lt with yellCM CX)py of 
carmittee report.) 

-16-

----

~ 

~ 



SENATE CXMvn'.ITEE FISH AND GAME 

~ .. Bill No. 0200 Tine 

Smith, Ed, Chairman 

Galt, Jack, Vice Chairman L 
Severson, Elmer / 
Lee, Gary L 
Eck, Dorothy L 
Berq, Harry / 
Jacobson, Judy ~ 

Jeanette G. Thornton Ed B. Smith 
Secretal:y 

(include enough infonnation on IIOtion-put wi. th yellow COf1'i of 
cx:mni. ttee report.) 

-16-

----

/ 



SENATE C'CM-fi'ITEE FISH AND GAME 

_",-,~....".;..al ~=/ __ Bill No. 2120 Time 

NAME 

Smith, Ed, Chairman / 
Galt, jack, Vice Chairman ~ 
Severson, Elmer ~ 
Lee, Gary /' 
Eck, Dorothy V 
Berq Harry V 
Jacobson, Judy / 

Jeanette G. Thornton Ed B. Smith 
Secretary 

(mclude enough infonnation on notion-put with yellow copy of 
ccmnittee report.) 

-16-

----



SENATE CCl+U'lTEE FISH AND GAME 

Date ~¢/ ~ . Bill No. L(}O TiIre 

NAME YES 

Smith, Ed, Chairman 

Galt, Jack, Vice Chairman 

Severson, Elmer 

Lee, Gary 

Eck, Dorothy L 

Berg, Harry L 
Jacobson, Judy 

Jeanette G. Thornton Ed B. Smith 
Secretary 

(include enough infonnation on DDtion-put with yellCM CXJPY of 
cx:mni.ttee reIX>rt.) 

-16-

----

.// 

V" 
~ 
/ 
/ 

/' 



AMENDMENTS FOR HB 200 

(Because proposed amendments for some sections were rejected 
by the House Fish and Game committee, leaving some sections 
as they were, those sections should be dropped out of the 
bill. The internal references then must be updated to re­
flect the renumbering of the remaining sections of the bill. 
The following amendments accomplish those two things.) 

1. Page 4, lines 7 through 22. 
Strike: sections 7 and 8 in their entirety 
Renumber: subsequent sections 

2. Page 7, line 12 through line 15 on page 8. 
Strike: sections 12 through 14 in their entirety 
Renumber: subsequent sections 

3. Page 12, line 11 through line lIon page 13. 
Strike: sections 20 and 21 in their entirety 
Renumber: subsequent sections 

4. Page 14, lines 3 through 23. 
Strike: section 23 in its entirety 
Renumber: subsequent sections 

5. Page 15, line 7. 
Following: "Section" 
Strike: "19" 
Insert: "14" 

6. Page 15, line 9. 
Following: "section" 
Strike: "19" 
Insert: "14" 

7. Page 15, line 12. 
Following: "Sections 2 and" 
Strike: "19" 
Insert: " 14" 

8. Page 15, line 13. 
Following: "Section" 
Strike: "24" 
Insert: "16" 

9. Page 15, line 14. 
Following: "Section" 
Strike: " 16" 
Insert: "11" 

10. Page 15, line 15. 
Following: "Sections" 
Strike: "17 and 18" 
Insert: "12 and 13" 

It was brought out in executive session on March 24, that the 
title, line 8 should be amended by striking, "TRAPPING," 



SENATE CCf.t.UTl'EE FI SH AND GAME 

Lk . Bill No. :2120 Tine 

YES 

Smith, Ed, Chairman 

Galt, Jack, Vice Chairman / 
Severson, Elmer y// 

Lee, Gary /' 
Eck, Dorothy y/ 

Berg l Harry ~ 
Jacobson, Judy / 

Jeanette G. Thornton Ed B. Smith 
Secretary 

(include enough infonnation on DDtion--p.lt with yellCM copy of 
ccmnittee report.) 

-16-

----

NO 

/ 



" 

SUGGESTED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 222 

1. Page 1, lines 14 through line 6 on page 2. 
Strike: section 1 in its entirety 
Insert: "Section 1. Maximum noise emissions from motorboats. No 

motorboat may be operated in or upon the waters of this state if 
it emits noise that exceeds 86 dbA measured at a distance of 50 
feet from the motorboat except those motorboats permitted under 
the provisions of [section 4]." 

2. Page 2, line 11. 
Strike: "levels" 
Insert: "level" 

3. Page 2, line 12. 
Following: line 11 
Strike: "subsection (2) of" 

4. Page 2, lines 19 through 24. 
Strike: section 3 in its entirety 
Renumber: all subsequent sections 

5. Page 2, line 25 through line 15 on page 3. 
Strike: section 4 in its entirety 
Insert: "Section 4. Exceptions. [Sections 1 through 4] do not 

apply to: 

-
6. 

(1) ~ motorboat that is: 
(a) registered by a bona fide national boat racing association 

and displaying numbering approved by that association: and 
(b) authorized by a permit issued on an annual basis by the 

department. 
(2) ~ motorboat or boats competing in a regatta that is sanctioned 

by a bona fide national boat racing association. including those 
motorboats or boats sanctioned by that association for testing for 
not more than 2 days prior to competition in a regatta. 

(3) t motorboat or airboat operated by legally designated search 
and rescue units, law enforcement officers, or personnel of a federal, 
state, or local government agency on emergency duty or in training 
for emergency dut:..'. 

(4) ~essels commonly known as airboats"wfteft used by a tltil.it:y 
company---4s- :the eouroe---e; business." ~ k ~ /?~K ~ 

Page 3, line 22. 
Strike: "5" 
Insert: "4" 

7. Page 3, line 24. 
Strike: "5" 
Insert: "4" 

8. Page 11, line 2. 
Strike: "5" 
Insert: "4" 

9. Page 11, line 4. 
Following: "through" 
Strike: "5" 
Insert: "4" 



STANDING COMMITTEE PEPORT 

-, 
',9 .. ~.:: ..... 

PRESIDE::T 
MR .............................................................. . 

. l?ISE AUD GAt·IE We, your committee on ....................................................................................................................................................... . 

::I)D;~. _ 222 
having had under consideration ............................................................................................................... ::;i!1 No ................. . 

RODBI!JS (BOB BROW'.) 

" 
Respectfully report as follows: That ..................................................... ~~.?~~~ .......................................... Bill No ...... ~~.~ ..... . 
third reading copy, be amended as fol1ow~: 

1. Page 1, lines 14 through line 6 on page 2. 
Strike: section 1 in its entirety 
Insert: "Section 1. Ma%imum noise emission3 :ro~ motorboats. No 

motorboat may be operated in or upon tle \~aters of this state if 
it e.rnts noise that exceeds 86 ciliA D'.ca3ur~J at a e,;ist::;.!-.ce of 50 
feet from tile motorboat except those l!ll)torl>oa-t.s p8.r::li ttcc. under 
the provisions of lsection 41." 

2. Page 2, line 11. 
Strike: "levels" 
Insert: "levelM 

3. Page 2, line 12. 
Following: line 11 
Strike: "subsection (2) of" 

STATE PUB. CO. 
Helena, Mont. 

• I -'/ 

Chairman. 



HA ... ~il :! 4 B 1 
l'&· ... ;~ 2 
".l" ~22 

.................................................................... 19 ........... . 

4. Page:2: l.inos 19 through 24. 
Strike; section 3 in its entirety 
;.:;.c:~-..:u::).:;r: all subsequent sections 

~;. Page?, line 25 t::'~ou'Jh line 16 on page 3. 

7. 

Stri~:1·: sectio:l 4 in its entirety 
In3cr~: "Section 4. Exceptions. (Sections 1 through 41 do not 

R: · .. ·1::- to: 
(I) a ~otorboat that is: 
(:.) registerec by a bona fide national boat racing association 

~L~ ,:isplaying ntrX2ering approved by that association; anc 
(~) authorized by a permit issued on an annual basis by the 

de~ilr=cnt. 
(2) a u.~torboat or boats com?cting in a regatta that is sanc­

ti,:~l;;d by a bona fide national boat racing association inclueing 
eJrlS~ Liotorooats or r.tOats sanctioned bv that aS30ciation for 
~~,~in~ for not zcrc than 2 days prior-to co~petition in a reg3tta. 

(3) a motorboat or airboat operated by legally designated 
sG.lr.:::h anJ. rescue units, law enfOrC0l:4ent officers, or personnel 
of ~ federal, state, or local govarnm2nt Aqency on emergency 
d:.:::~· or in training for ~ergency duty. 

(4) vess~ls co~nly known as airboats.-

:? a~it?: 3, line 22. 
Stri~~E"~ .. r IS 

::1sert ~ h ,'"' ... 

;'age "1 line .,,, ... , _'-t • 

Stri}c.c:,,: :. fI 5ff 
Insert: "4.1 

Pa,]e 11, line 2. 
Strike: tt 5" 
I~lsert : "4" 

J. Page 11, line 4. 
;-"ollo',,:i::1g: '>through" 
5trik,C"; "5" 
1n$ert: "'4 P 

,r)/, . 
/-fL L -
~/ 

.i'm;j, I a3 Z':'I [:..::'E:::lded, Bl: co:!::::mm.:.-:~ 1;;1 ~ "dth the attached State."'acnt 
of Inta?!t. 

. . ....................................................................................................... 
:>TATE PUB. ,'.J. Chairman. 

Helena, '~~O"· 



~:(Ar~OING COMMITTEE REPORT 

.............. J.~~~~~~ ... ?~ ........................... '" 19 ..... ~~ .. 

MR ........ ~~~.~.~~~:~?; ............................. . 

We, your committee on ............................................ ~.~~~ ... ~~p. ... ~~~ ....................................................................... . 

:12'i'~g had under consideration ..................................................... }~??~~ ............................................. Bill No ...... ?~~ .... . 

Res;::ectful!y report as follows: That ..................................... J~qy.~g ....................................................... Bill No ... ?.Q.G ........ . 

STATE PUB. roo 
Helena, r,;iC:-·. 

.................................... _ ................................................................. - ...... . 
Chairman. 
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SENATE c:.x:r.Mrl'I'EE FISH AND GAME 

Lv Bill No. 1 c?6 TiIre 

N1\ME YES 

Smith, Ed, Chairman /' 
Galt, Jack, Vice Chairman /' 
Severson, Elmer / 
Lee, Gary 

Eck, Dorothy 

BerqL Harry 

Jacobson, Judy 

Jeanette G. Thornton Ed B. Smith 
Secretary 

(include enough infonnation on notion-put with yellCM copy of 
ccmnittee retx>rt.) 

-16-

/(,C/ 

----

~ 
~ 
~ 
1/ 



COMMENTS RECEIVED REGARDING HOUSE BILL 806, AN ACT TO INCREASE THE 
AMOUNT OF MONEY THAT MAY BE USED FOR OPERATION, DEVELOPMENT, AND 
MAINTENANCE OF FISHING ACCESSES; 

John Spencer, 306 Mill Street, Sheridan, MT 59749, opposes HB 806. 
Telephone call 3/12/81. 

Roger Cantwell, Billings, opposes HB 806. Telephone call 3/13/81. 

Les Kish, Bozeman, opposes HB 806. Telephone call 3/13/81. 

Arthur Coffin, Bozeman, opposes HB 806. Office ,visitor 3/12/81. 

Terry Nobles, Corvallis, opposes HB 806. He would like to see the 
program remain as is. Telephone call--date not noted. 

Fred F. Bahnson, M.D., 300 North Willson Avenue, Bozeman. He 
opposes HB 806--is against using any fishing access program fees 
for other parts of management. 



STANDING C~ ~L REPORT 

r~T>cH ')J 81 
........................ ~~~ ... ~ ... ~ .. ~ ........................... 19 ........... . 

MR ......... ~.~~~.~.~~~? ............................ . 

We, your committee on rIS!! A'1D GA!,1E ........................................................................................................................................................... 

having had under consideration ........................................................ w;n;~.r; ............................................. Bill No.??~ ........ .. 

Respectfully report as follows' That.. ... .......................................... ~9.g~.~ .............................................. Bill No .... !.~.~ .... . 
third readinry cc ~-:'.' 

BE CO.ICURIillD :C~~. 

) 

..................... ':~: ............... :~: ............. ; .............................................. . 
STATE PUB. CO. Chairman. 

Helena, Mont. 



SENATE C'Cl+UTrEE FISH AND GAME 

_..Ltkwjl....l4..l/.a.:oc:;. ... 'Y"--_Bill No. 73K Tine __ _ 

YES 
I 

Smith, Ed, Chairman ~ 
Galt, Jack, Vice Chairman .~ 
Severson, Elmer L 
Lee, Gary / 
Eck, Dorothy 

Berq, Harry 

Jacobson, Judy / 

. 

Jeanette G. Thornton Ed B. Smith 
Secretary 

(include enough infonnation on notion-put with yellow copy of 
cx:mn:ittee re!X)rt.) 

-16-

NO 

~ 
~ 



PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 152 ~O ELIMINATE CIVIL PENALTY 

Page 3, line 9. 
Strike: "Civil penalty--injunction" 
Insert: "Injunction" 

Page 3, lines 20 through 17. 
Strike: subsection (1) in its entirety 
Renumber: subsequent subsections 

Page 4, line 1. 
Strike: "or (2)" 

Page 4, lines 4 through 8. 
Strike: subsection (4) in its entirety 



" 

/ .:< . ./ 

Notes on the costs associated with HB 152, control of rabies 
in wild pets. 

(1) Section 4 of HB 152 allows recovery of expense 
incurred by the state pursuant to section 3 from the owner 
of a skunk, fox, etc. Potential expenses resulting from 
section 3 include the following: 

(a) salaries for personnel involved in the steps 
necessary to impound an animal, plus their transporta­
tion costs. 

(b) cost of testing an animal's brain for rabies-­
salaries, equipment, transportation, etc. 

(c) cost of room and board and supervisory per­
sonnel salaries for an impounded animal. 
(2) section 3 does not contain language referring to 

vaccination of members of the public exposed to rabid wild 
pets, so Section 4 could not be used to recover the cost to 
the state of rabies vaccine. However, the civil penalty 
provided for in Section 6 in effect may compensate the state 
for the expense of providing vaccine to the public to deal 
with rabies exposure from an illegally-kept skunk, etc., to 
the extent that such vaccine is purchased out of the general 
fund. Currently, the state is allotted $5,000 each year of 
the present and next biennium (the latter not yet assured, 
of course) for emergency biologicals, including rabies 
vaccine. The most effective rabies vaccine has, until 
recently, only been approved for use by health departments, 
not individual physicians, and is unlikely to be available 
for general distribution for some time. The state Depart­
ment of Health and Environmental Sciences buys the vaccine 
at $45 per shot, and the 5-dose series results in a cost of 
$225 per individual, plus, customarily, a gamma globulin shot 
at approximately $20 each, on the average. (If the appropri­
ation for e.mergency biologicals is used up, DHES will have 
to charge the cost of the shots to the individuals receiving 
them. ) 

(3) Section 6 "costs" refer to any court costs, witnesses 
fees, etc. related to litigation. They are not the same 
kind of costs and expenses referred to in section 4, since 
the latter refers only to expenses incurred pursuant to 
Section 3 (impoundment cost, etc., as outlined above). 



STANDING COMMITTEE R!:PGRT 

:'~!~ .. ::, :>~ ,.' ., .................................................................. 19 ..... ::': .... 

P:RESI~ENT MR .............................................................. . 

We, your committee on ............................................. f;I;:.9..U .... !\~.r.p. ... G.N..g; ..................................................................... . 

having had under consideration .......................................................... J~;?~.~~......... . ........................ E;jI No}?~ ........ . 

DO:~~DSO;l (BLRG) 

- -? 
Respectfully report as follows: That .................................................... p.gy.~~ .......................................... B,i l No ....... :~:?:7. .. . 

thirc reading copy, be amended as fol1owg: 

1. Page 3, line 9. 
Strike: "Civil penalty--injunction­
Insert: "InjunctionU 

2. Page 3, lines 10 tllrough 17. 

3. 

4. 

StriJ .. c: subscctio;l (1) in its entirety 
Ren~aLer: saLsequent subsections 

Page 4, line 1. 
Strike: "or (2)" 

Page 4, lines <1 throui]h 8. 
Strike: subsection (4) in its entirety 

lmc!, as so a:ncnded, BE CO:~CURRED Ii" 

i\.nd the 5tate.."':leut of Intent BE C024CUlU"ffiD IiI 
~~ 

~ •••••••••••••• 0· ••••••••••••• 

STATE PUB. CO. 
Helena, Mont. 

. 1'/, 

Chairman. 
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SENATE C'CM-llTI'EE FISH AND GAME 

---"4Yk~,t""'4,,",e ..... /,---.,;Bill No. IS 2-- T:ilre ___ _ 

NAME 

Smith, Ed, Chairman 

Galt, Jack, Vice Chairman 

Severson, Elmer ,/ 
Lee, Gary 1/ 
Eck, Dorothy 

Berq, Harry 

Jacobson, Judy 

Jeanette G. Thornton Ed B. Smith 
Secretary 

(include enough infonnation on notion-p.lt with yellow ccpy of 
ccmnittee rep::lrt.) 

-16-

NO 

/ 

/ 

_V 
~ 
.t/ 



SENATE CCM>fi'ITEE FISH AND GAME 

~ Bill No. ISd....c Ti.rre 
--~~~~~--~ , --------

YES 
I 

Smith, Ed, Chairman / 
Galt, Jack, Vice Chairman ~ 
Severson, Elmer / 
Lee, Gary t/ 
Eck, Dorothy ~ 

Berq Harr~ / 
Jacobson, Judy / 

Jeanette G. Thornton Ed B. Smith 
Secretary 

(include enough infonnation on notion-put with yellCM oo?j of 
ccmnittee reiX>rt.) 

-16-

NO 

I 
I 

;> / 



SUGGESTED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 731 

1. Title, line 10. 
Following: "1981" 
Insert: ; and to establish a 2-year moratorium on the use of the 

Beaverhead River between the Clark Canyon Dam and the Henne­
berry Bridge by licensed outfitters and guides." 

2. Page 4, line 10. 
Following: "River" 
Strike: " • " 
Insert: ";" 

(7) establish and regulate a 2-year moratorium beginning 
on April 1, 1981, and terminating on March 31, 1983, on the 
use of the Beaverhead River between the Clark Canyon Dam and 
the Henneberry Bridge by licensed outfitters and guides." 



COMMITTEE 

VISITOR'S REGISTER , 
Check One 

~ NAME REPRESENTING Support Oppos 

(~:;;:{?)1 ~ ~ _ !11rA 
(7 

, 

" 

(Please leave repared statement with Secretar ) 




